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Date Stamp and Return

ad. Alolot

ATTORWNEYS AT LA W

A LUMITED LIABILITY PARTHERBMIN

THE CHRYBLER BUILDING
465 LEXINGTON AVENUE
HEW YORK, NEW YORK 10174
wiw.iroutmansanders.com
TELEPHONE: 212-704-8000
FACSIMILE: 212-T04-8258

Searna R. Brown . ' . Direct Dial; 212-704-8448
seanna.brovm@iroutivansanders.com - Direct Fae 292-704-3252

September 10, 2007

BY HAND

Director, Office of Information and Privacy
United States Department of Justice

1425 New Yark Avenue, NW

Suite 11050

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

Re: Freedom of Information Act Appeal
Federal Bureau of Investigation Files, : _
Richard L. Sealey, D,O.B.- 4/18/1964, SSN-580-04-0371
- Bureau of Prisons Register Number 39154-066
FOIPA Number 1084225-000
This regards a Death Penalty Case; Expedited Processing Requested

Dear Sir or Madam,

This is an appeal under the Freedom of Information Act, S U.8.C. § 522 (hercinafter,
“FOIA™). On June 22, 2007, 1 requested a copy of all documents, files, records, #tc., in the
possession o under the control of the Federal Bureau of Investigation and/or any institution,
office, agency, or department under the direction of the Federal Bureau of Investigation relating
to the above-referenced individual, including but not limited to:

any invesﬁgatidn, arrest, indictment, conviction, sentencing, incarceration, and/or parole
 of the above referenced individual.

I received a response to'the request in a letter, dated July 12, 2007, signed by Mr. David
Hardy, Section Chief, Record/Information Dissemination Section. The Federal Bureau of
Investigation denied the request, stating that no records responsive to the FOIA request were
located by a search of the automated indices.

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, § U.S.C. 552, I hereby appeal that denial. I
have enclosed a copy of the request letter, attached hereto as Exhibit A, and the denial that I
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received, attached hereto as Exhibit B.

The denial of the request is improper on several grounds, First, it is not clear that the
agency has made more thats a perfunctory search to locate any responsive files. “An agency
fulfills its obligations under FOIA if it can demonstrate beyond material doubt that its seasch was
‘reasonably calculated to uncover all relevant documents."” Valencia-Lucena v. United States
Coast Guard, 180 F.3d 321,325 (D.C. Cir. 1999) (citing Truitt v. Dep't of State, 897 F.2d 540,
542 (D.C. Cir. 1990). Accordingly, the agency cannot limit its search to “only one or more
places if there are additional sources ‘that are likely to turn up the information requested.’” Id. at
326 (citing Ogelshy v. United States Dep’t of the 4rmy, 920 F.2d 57, 68 (D.C. Cir. 1990). Thus,
if there are alternative indices or search methods that are available 1o the Federal Burcau of
Investigation, then the Federal Bureau of Investigation has failed to satisfy its obligation under
FOIA. See Biberman v. Federal Bureau of Investigation, 528 F. Supp. 1140 (SD.N.Y. 1982)
(holding that defendant failed to satisfy obligation under FOIA to the extent that they have failed
to search all available indices which are reasonably likely to contain references to plaintiffs).

Second, the denial of the request is improper given the context in which this request
arises. The request was made in connection with a petition for habeas corpus where the sentence
of death has been imposed. The petitioner, Richard L. Sealey, spent over ten years of his adult
life in federal custody. Thus, any files that the Federal Burcau of Investigation has may contain
information critical to the outcome of his petition, and therefore, to the contiruation of his life.
This information cannot be obtained from any other source. Under these circumstances, Mr.
Sealey has clearly established a sufficient predicate to justify further searching for these highly
relevant records. See Campbell v. United States Dep't of Justice, 164 F.3d 20, 28MC.Cir.
1998) (stating that “[a]s the relevance of some reconds may be more speculative than others, the
proper inquiry is whether the requesting party has established a sufficient predicate to justify
searching for a particular type of record”). L

Finally, we have identified additional information for Mir. Sealey. We have located the
following FBI number for Mr, Sealey, “955653v2.” We also identified an alias for Mr. Sealey,
the name “Jeff Simms.” In addition, Mr. Sealey’s name has also been spelled as “Sealy.” We
therefore request that the search for records relating to Mr. Sealey be expanded to include his
alias, Jeff Simms, as well as the alternate spelling of Mr. Sealey's surname, “Sealy.” '

1 look forward to a decision on this appeal of the denial of my FOLA request within
twenty (20) working days, as the law provides. Thank you for your consideration of this appeal.-
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Very truly yours,
Seanna R. Brown
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~ TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

ATTORNEYS AT L AW

A LINITER I;lllll'!'l']' PARTHRREHIZ

THE CHRYSLER BULDING
406 LEXINGTON AVENUE
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10174
www. troutmansanders.com
TELEPHONE: 212-704-8000
FACBIMILE: 212:T04-8288

Seanng R. Brown Direct Diak:  212-704-5443
seanna. trownroubnansanders.com Diract Fae  212.704-8352

June 22, 2007

BY FIRST CLASS MAIL

Freedom of Information Act Officer -
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Record Information/ Dissemiination Section
Setvice Request Unit, Room 6359

935 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20535

Re:  Richard L. Sealey, D.O.B.- 4/18/1964, SSN-580-04-0371
This Regards a Death Penalty Case; Expedited Processing Requested.

Dear Freedom of Information Act Officer:

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. §552, 1 respectfully request
certified copies of all records, documents, and/or files in the possession or under the control of
your office or agenty and/or any person, division, department or similar subsection of your
office or agency, regarding the above referenced individual, including, but not limited to material
relating to:

any investigation, arrest, indictment, conviction, sentencing, incarceration, and/or parole
of the above referenced individual.

A comprehensive, HIPPA compliant, notarized, release is enclosed authonzmg the '
release of all records, files, and/or information pertaining to this individual that might otherwise
be deemed confidential. | ~

For the purposes of the request, the terms “records,” “documents,” and “files™ are
intended to include, without limitation, any and all written, typed printed, recorded, graphic,
computer-generated, or other matter of any kind from which information can be derived, whether
produced, reproduced, or stored on paper, cards, tapes, films, electronic facsimiles, computer
storage devices, or any other medium, They include, without limitation, letters, memoranda
(including internal memoranda), calendars, schedules, books, indices, notes, printed fomls,_
publications, press releases, notices, minutes, summaries or abstracts, reports, files, transcripts,

ATLANTA - HONG KONG » LONDON » NEW YORK - NEWARK » NORFOLK » RALEIOH
RICHMOND » SHANGHA! + TY¥E8ONS CORNER » VIRGINIA BEACH - WASHINGTON, D.C.



Case 1:08-cv-00176-CKK Document 1-3 Filed 01/30/08 Page 7 of 12

" TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

AMBITED LIANILITY FARTHERRHIP

Freedom of Information Act Officer
June 22,2007
Page 2

computer tapes, printouts, drawings, photographs, recordings (including both videotapes and
andiotapes), telegrams, and telex messages, as well as any reproductions thereof that differ in
any way from any other reproduction, such as copies containing marginal notations.

Please certify all provided records. I understand that there may be a charge for certified records.
Please provide an itemized statement of all incurred charges. Please note that this request is
specificatly for certified records and that no charges are authorized for the production of
uncertified records.

If your search produces no records please send a signed, datedletteronlétte:headtothm
effect. Please include in that letter any other departments or offices known to you that could
have documents responsive to this request.

Further, to the extent that your office determines that any materials related to these
requests are not responsive to this request or will not be disclosed, I request that your office
~ make an item-by-item catalog of those materials not disclosed and the reasons for the hon-
disclosure.

These records are bemgraquemdastheyrelatetopmdmglegalproceedmgs The time
constramtsofthcselegalpmceedmgsarepmsmnganqumrethatlrequmanpossible
expediency on the part of your office and agency.

Thank you very much for all of your assistance in this matter, If any questlons shou.ld
arise during the search for these records, please do not hmtatetocontactmeatthenumberhsted
above.

' gwafk/\

Seanna R. Brown
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Privacy Walver and Certlﬂcation of Identity

. FOIPA Request Number
&‘ & L * if )
 Full Name: : . t!
Currert Adcress: " P .0 Bory, S DYT

. Qe c.\st\ IQ »‘30'2.‘2.5_ ' ' .
Date of Bt '-I-lj*\%oq Place of Birt_ X - (mg,‘ U\\_fgf 'mﬁ\fmd&

{Optionak Prloraddrmu émploymems.aliaut.uhc. mmmmmmmm
' requubdlnionnﬂbn) - .

Ihmbywalw ht to privacy, lndlaut!mﬁ!ﬂl.l’!lbuhmmnm:l
g uﬂormaﬁonnhﬂngbmh '

(name, sddress, & phone of Auornoy or other Designes)

W dedm&atlmﬂaepsmndewibedabweandundermnd
U%%mwmof Lol hef!b?m Is punishable under the provisions of Title 18, WMof
Statucode(US'C),Sadion'luo’lbylfhem‘mtmmswoowrbylmmson by
not more than five years, orhoﬂfandmmuuﬁnoormw:uwmorﬂ(s)mders T
munsuhpunbhabbummpmvhmums,usc. smns&n(l)()
nﬂsdemnmrandbynﬂneofnotmmw,

sigraturgX, D4 houned] %gw{ . _pwe__5-A-°F
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1, Richard L. Sealey, date of birth, 4/18/1964, Social Sccurity number, 580-04-0371, hereby grant
authorization t any public or private agency, institution, individual or corporation, including but aot limited 10 any lawyer, law
firm, schiool, youth facility, physician's office, hospital, mental health center, addiction treatment ceater, paychologist's or
psychiatrist’s office, department of family and children servicss, social service organization, jail, prison, comrectional facility,
bmunofinvgsﬁgaﬁon.&pumm'mmbmwmmkwhaelhmhmummwngmmm
treated, held or confined, or who has ever been involved in providing me with legal or other services, to releass and disclose to
the atomeys at the law firm of TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP and to any designated employee or representative of the firm,
any and all of my files and records, or copies thereof, in their possession, including those files and records or portions thersof
. disclosing my protected physical and mental health information and tw discuss with the afore-mentioned individuals and/or
peovide to thera in writing confirmation of any medicd] nd mental bealth trestment, condition, progaosis and any other
information relevant to my health. '

This authorization for release and disclosure to the above named attorney(s) or their designated represcatatives of my
protected physical and menal health records, files, and information, (whether typed, handwritien, audiotaped, videotaped, '
electronically stored or transmitted, or otherwise generated or preserved), includes but is not limited to: emergency room
records; x-rays; hospital inpatient secords; bospital outpatient records; office based records; clinic records; institutional records;
jail records; prison records; depastment of comrections records; behavioral and mental bealth treatment information; Medicsid
records; leboratory and diagnostic findings; substance abuse treatment information; psychotherapy notes; doctors® notes;
nurses' notes; conselors! notes; prychiatrists® notes; psychologists® notes; staff notes; correspondence; evaluations; test data
and results; medication orders and prescriptions; reports; seans; mammmu;'tranxfm: assigrments; admissions; discherges;
and commitments.

Itmdmundtbazhcmfmmwonmmymdsmaymdndemnﬁdenhdmsmmmnlu infection status, or
treatment information; information regarding sexually transmitted diseases; information regarding otlier communicable
diseases; information regarding trestment for alcohol and/or drug abuse; and information relating to behavioral and meatal
health diagnoses, care, and treatment. I suthorize the reloase and disclosure of this information to the above named attorney(s}
or their designated representatives. :

Iundzrmndthatﬂicmformauonusedordisclosedpmmtmﬂusanﬂmimonmybesubjectmr&duclomhy
the recpient of the infarmation and may then 1o longer be protected by federal privacy regulations. 1 understand that unless
othemsel:m:mdbysmaorfedaralreglﬂaunns.lmaymvokcth:sAnﬂ:muonatanyﬁmbypresenﬁngmymﬁonin
wnung.exceptmﬂmextentthuﬂaemmydmclomgnuchmordshasmuacaonmrelunccomhxsm:hmuum

Iagrnethmhiswﬂwnzaﬁomsasvahdwheﬂmmmconm a photocopy, a facsimile, or in electronic form and

expires one year from date of signature, .
A
mmemmm&ay M_MQL?_—M

My commission expm M %
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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Burean of Investigation

Washington, D.C. 20535

July 12, 2007

MS SEANNA R BROWN
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
THE CHRYSLER BUILDING
405 LEX|NGTON AVENUE
NEW YORK, NY 10174

Request No.: 1084225- 000

Subject: SEALEY, RICHARD LESLIE
Deer Requester: : '

This is in reeponse to your Freedom of information-Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request nated above.

To promptly respond to muub.mwnwhhonmnﬁmmﬂhmmmmrdm
sy%l’%ﬂmdqum No records responsive to your FOIPA request were located by a search of the
a indices.

Ywmayﬁbmadmhhtaﬂvnpmdbywlﬁnghmem.mmmmm,'
UnitadStalBaDeparhmniofJuaﬂoe,uzﬁNaanrkAve..m,Sdh_ﬁoso.WahhnmD.c. 20530-
0001, within sixty days from the date of this letler. The envelope and the letter should be clearly marked
*Freadom of Information Appeal™ or "Information Appeal.” Please.cite the FOIPA number assigned o your
request so that It may be easlly ideritfied. ‘

Enclosed for your information is a copy of the FBI File Fact Sheet.

Sincerely yours,
David M. Hardy
Secton Chief,
Record/information

Dissemination Section
Records Management Divislon

Enclosure
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FBI FILE FACT SHEET

The primary-function of the FBI is law enforcement.
The FBI does not keep a fils on every citizen of the United States.

Tgh;ofnlwunotosuhllsm until 1908 and we have very few records prior to the
1920%s. :

FBI files generally contaln reports of FBI lnveétlgatlom of a wide range of matters,
incisding counterterrorism, foreign counter-intelligence, orgahized crime/drugs, violent
crime, white-collar crime, applicants, and civil rights. : '

The FBI does not issus clearances or nonciearances for anyone other then its own
personne! or persans having access to FB! facliities. Background investigetions for’
sacurtty clearances are conducled by many different Govemment sgencies, Persons
who received a cisarance while In the military or employed with some other government
‘agency should write directly to that entity. :

An FBI ldentification record or “rap sheet” Is NOT the same as an FBI *file” -its
simply a listing of information taken from fingerprint cards submitted to the FBi In
connection with arrests, federal employment, naturalization, or milltary servica. The
subject of a “rap sheet” may obtain a copy by submitting a writisn request to FBI, CJIS
Division, Attn: SCU, Mod. D-2, 1000 Custer Holiow Road, Clarksburg, West Virginia
26306. Each request must have proof of klentity which shall consist of name, date and-
place of birth and a set of rolled-ink fingerprint impressions pleced upon fingerprint
cards or forms conumonly utiifzed for applicant or law enforcement purposes by law
enforcement agencies, plus payment of $18.00 in the form of a certified check or
money order, payable to the Treasury of the United States.

The National Nams Check Program (NNCP) conducts a search of the FBI's Universal
Index to identity any Information contained in FBI records that may be associated with
an individual and provides the results of that search to the requesting Federal, State or
local agency. For the NNCP, a name Is seerched In a multitude of combinations and
phonstic spellings o ensure all records are located. Tha NNCP also searches for both
*main” and "cross reference” fiss. A main file Is an entry that camies the name
corresponding to the subject of a file while a cross reference is merely a mantion of an
individual contained In a file. The resuits from a search of this magnltude can result in
several “hits” and "idents” on an individual. (n each instance whers UNI has ideniifled a
name variation or reference, informetion must be reviewed to determine whether it is
applicable to the individual in question. '

" The Recordiinformation Disseniination Section/Freedom of information-Privacy
Acts (FOIPA) ssarch for records proviies coples of FBI files relevant {o a FOIPA
request for information. FOIPA provides responsive documents to requesters soeking
*rgasonably described information.” For a FOIPA search, the subject name, event,
activity, business, or event is searched to determine whether there is an Investigative file
assoclatad with the subject. This Is called a "main file search” and differs from The
NNCP search.

FOR GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE FBI,
CHECK OUT OUR WEBSITE AT
hitp:iiwww.fbl.gov



